
Informazione

Regolamentata n.

0206-67-2015

Data/Ora Ricezione

24 Settembre 2015

12:26:21

MTA

Societa' : PIRELLI & C.

Identificativo

Informazione

Regolamentata

: 63426

Nome utilizzatore : PIRN01 - Svelto

Tipologia : IRED 04

Data/Ora Ricezione : 24 Settembre 2015 12:26:21

Data/Ora Inizio

Diffusione presunta

: 24 Settembre 2015 12:41:22

Oggetto : PIRELLI: NOTEHOLDERS APPROVE

AMENDMENTS TO THE TERMS AND

CONDITIONS OF THE 2016 NOTES

Testo del comunicato

Vedi allegato.



 

 

 

 

 

PRESS RELEASE  

 

PIRELLI: NOTEHOLDERS APPROVE AMENDMENTS TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS  

OF THE 2016 NOTES 

 

THE NOTES WILL THEREFORE BE REPAYED AT THE SCHEDULED ORIGINAL MATURITY 

DATE WITH FUNDS ALREADY AVAILABLE TO THE ISSUER 
 

Milan, September 24, 2015 – The noteholders’ meeting for the  €500 million Notes due February 22, 

2016 issued by Pirelli & C. S.p.A. and guaranteed by Pirelli Tyre (ISIN: XS0592703382) (the “2016 

Notes”), held today, has approved the Extraordinary Resolution on the agenda. 

 

The noteholders have thereby approved the proposal to amend the terms and conditions of the 

2016 Notes with particular reference to the provisions relating to the “change of material 

shareholding” – which occurred on August 11, 2015 following the transfer of approximately 20.34% 

of Pirelli & C. S.p.A.’s ordinary share capital from Camfin S.p.A. to Marco Polo Industrial Holding 

S.p.A. (a company controlled by Chem China) – and to any potentially related right to request an 

early repayment.  

 

The amendments to the terms and conditions of the 2016 Notes will allow for their repayment by 

Pirelli & C. S.p.A. on their original scheduled due date in February 2016, with funds that are already 

available, and hence do not necessitate drawing upon  external funding resources. Such 

amendments will be effective once a supplemental trust deed is entered into by between Pirelli & C. 

S.p.A., Pirelli Tyre S.p.A. and the Trustee, which is expected in the next couple days.   

 

Pirelli & C. S.p.A. will pay a consent fee to those noteholders who are entitled to it in accordance 

with the terms set forth in the relevant documentation (available on the Company’s website).   

 

 

*** 
Press Office Pirelli – Tel. +39 02 64424270 – pressoffice@pirelli.com 

Investor Relations Pirelli – Tel. +39 02 64422949 – ir@pirelli.com 

www.pirelli.com 

*** 

 

mailto:pressoffice@pirelli.com
mailto:ir@pirelli.com
http://www.pirelli.com/


Fine Comunicato n.0206-67 Numero di Pagine: 3


